VILLAGE OF NEWBERRY
WATER AND LIGHT BOARD MEETING
ELECTRONIC MEETING
Tuesday, September 8, 2020
Meeting Location: ZOOM MEETING
Meeting Time: 6:00 p.m.

VIRTUAL WAITING ROOM OPENED

Join Zoom Meeting
https://us02web.zoom.us/|/82955557041

By Phone: 888 475 4499 US Toll-free or 877 853 5257 US Toll-free
Meeting ID: 829 5555 7041#

PARTICIPANTS BRIEFED ON PROCESS FOR PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

1. Calls will be listen-only mode during business portions of the meeting
2. Callers will be unmuted individually during each public comment section
1. Callers will be identified by the last four digits of their phone number or by their computer login information
ii. Each caller will be asked if they would like to comment — comment is not required
iii. Caller must identify themselves by name and address before speaking or will not be able to proceed with comments
iv.  Callers will be held to a 3min time limit

CALL TO ORDER
ROLL CALL

APPROVAL OF AGENDA - Agendas are not final until approved by a majority vote of the Water &
Light Board members.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
1. Water and Light Board Meeting — Electronic Regular Session — August 11, 2020

WATER AND LIGHT CHAIRPERSON ANNOUNCEMENTS

1. None Prescheduled

PUBLIC COMMENTS - Prior to consideration of official business, citizens may speak on any
matter citizens may wish to bring to the attention of the Water and Light Board. Please limit

comments to 3 minutes.
1. Callers will be given an opportunity to speak for 3 min. Callers must identify themselves by name and address in order to give
comment.
2. Written comments not included in the packet and received before 5:30PM the day of the meeting, will be read aloud.
a. Lengthy written statements will be summarized on the call and provided in full to board members after the meeting.
b. Statements that do not include the name and home address of the person submitting them will not be shared with the
board. Comments that contain language that would be considered vulgar or be interpreted as hate speech or fighting words

will not be included.

SUBMISSION OF BILLS AND FINANCIAL UPDATES
1. Water & Light — Monthly Bills & Statements — August 8 to September 4

582 ELECTRIC FUND TOTAL EXPENSE: $43,612.55
591 WATER FUND TOTAL EXPENSE: $10,627.38
Total amount for both funds: $54,239.93
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2. Save the Bells Fund — for review only
I 582 I Save the Bells Fund Balance Summary — as of 08/31/2020 I unavailable I

10. PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS — Communications addressed to the Water and Light

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Board are distributed to all members and are acknowledged for information or are referred to a
committee or staff for follow-up.
1. None Prescheduled

INTRODUCTION AND ADOPTION OF ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS
1. None
REPORTS OF VILLAGE MANAGEMENT - The Village Manager and Superintendent of Water
and Light may submit reports or information to the Water and Light Board as updates and
consideration.
1. Working Water and Light Superintendent
a.  Monthly Report d.  Billed Electric kWh Report - June
b.  Electric Consumption/Billing Report e.  Water Pumpage Report
¢.  Electric Demand Large Power Report
2. Interim Village Manager
UNFINISHED BUSINESS
1. Utility Limbing update
2. Meter Reading — estimated for residents in Sept/ Full reads in October
NEW BUSINESS
1. EGLE Violation Notice- Monitoring for Disinfection Byproducts -for review
2. EGLE Construction Permit Reminder — for review
3. W&L Board Seat- Customer, Non-Elector seat is up for appointment in October
4. Fee Schedule Updates — request for policy committee to meet to discuss
PUBLIC COMMENT - see section 9 of this agenda for guidance on process for public comment.

COMMENTS BY BOARD MEMBERS

ADJOURNMENT - REGULAR ELECTRONIC MEETING SESSION
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NEWBERRY WATER & LIGHT BOARD
REGULAR MEETING MINUTES
August 11, 2020
Electronic Public Meeting — Due to COVID-19 Virus
*NOTE — All votes were done by Roll Call Vote

Present: Board members: Vincent, Freese, Schnorr, Wendt.

Absent: Hardenbrook.

Also Present: Clerk -Schummer, Interim Village Manager — Watkins, Working W&L Superintendent — Kucinskas,
Lori Stokes.

Call to Order: Chairman Vincent called the meeting to order at 6:01 p.m., using Zoom audio teleconferencing,
permitted by Executive Order 2020-15, which temporarily authorizes remote participation in public meetings and
hearings.

Approval of Agenda: Moved by Freese, support by Schnorr, CARRIED, to approve agenda with one addition.
Under New Business #2: Opening up position of Water & Light Chatrperson. Roll call vote: Ayes: Vincent,
Freese, Schnorr, Wendt. Absent: Hardenbrook.

Approval of Minutes: Moved by Freese, support by Schnorr, CARRIED, to approve the minutes for the July 14,
2020 W&L meeting as presented. Roll call vote: Ayes: Vincent, Freese, Schnorr, Wendt. Absent: Hardenbrook.

Water and Light Chairperson Announcements: Vincent gave his reasons for stepping down as chairman for
W&L.

Public Comments on Agenda Items: None.

Submission of Bills and Financial Updates:

A.) Water & Light — Monthly Bills — July 11 t August 7 - Motion by Schnorr, support by Wendt, CARRIED,
recommend Village Council pay the July Electric Fund bill in the amount of $91,161.88. Discussion followed.
Ayes: Vincent, Freese, Schnorr, Wendt. Absent: Hardenbrook. Motion by Wendt, support by Freese,
CARRIED, to recommend Village Council pay the July 2020 Water Fund bill in the amount of $4,066.01 Ayes:
Vincent, Freese, Schnorr, Wendt. Absent: Hardenbrook.

B.) Bond Payments due September 1, 2020 — paid as electronic disbursement: Moved by Freese, support by
Schnorr, CARRIED, to pay the 2009 water bond payment of $10,341.87. Ayes: Vincent, Freese, Schnorr,
Wendt. Absent: Hardenbrook. Moved by Schnorr, support by Freese, CARRIED, to pay the 2005 water bond
payment of $78,435.00. Ayes: Vincent, Freese, Schnorr, Wendt. Absent: Hardenbrook.

C.) Christmas Light Fund — Fund amount is $13,703.50 as of 7/31/2020

Petitions and Communications: None.

Introduction and Adoption of Ordinances and Resolutions; None.

Reports of Village Management:

1.) Superintendent of Water and Light: W&L Superintendent Dan Kucinskas was present via Zoom to answer
questions and also submitted a written report and charts. Discussion followed.

2.) Interim Village Manager: Watkins gave a verbal report as well as submitting a written report, which included
the following: 2019 Audit update. Lineman departure, Water operator in charge, Water test, Discussion
followed.

Unfinished Business:

1.) Update on preparation for Water Rate Study: Watkins gave an update.

2.) Review Utility Limbing Bid documents for recommendation to council: Moved by Freese, support by Wendt,
CARRIED, to recommend to Council to accept the only utility limbing bid received, which was from Trees
LLC, in the amount of $65,665.00. Discussion followed. Ayes: Vincent, Freese, Schnorr, Wendt. Absent:
Hardenbrook.

3.) EA amount for July — December: For review. Monthly applied rate to be $0.112430.
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New Business:

1.) EGLE Water Supply Compliance Communication: Letter received 8/3/20 from EAGL was presented for
review,

2.) Open W&L Chairperson position: Vincent is stepping down as W&L Chairperson. Moved by Schnorr,
support by Freese, CARRIED, to nominate Wendt as Chairperson from the September 2020 meeting until the
October 2020 meeting. Discussion followed. Ayes: Vincent, Freese, Schnorr. Abstain: Wendt. Absent:
Hardenbrook.

Public Comment: Comment heard from Stokes.

Comments By Board Members: None.

Adjourn Meeting: Motion by Wendt, support by Schnorr, CARRIED, to adjourn meeting at 6:44 p.m. Ayes:
Vincent, Freese, Schnorr, Wendt. Absent: Hardenbrook.

These minutes are unapproved until voted on at the next meeting.

Terese Schummer, Clerk Lawrence Vincent, Chairperson
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GL Number Inv. Line Desc Yendor Invoice Desc. Due Date  Amount  Check #
Fund 582 Electric Fund
Dept 000
582-000-042.000 |UNAPPLIED CREDIT BENNETT&LEBOEUF PROPERTIES UB refund for account: 2-00400-02 08/21/20 56.81 | 44533
Total For Dept 000 56.81
Dept 582 ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION
582-582-726.000 |LIFE INSURANCE STANDARD, THE LIFE INS 09/01/20 6.22 | 44554
582-582-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES RAHILLY 1GA WATER 09/25/20 7.98
582-582-753.000 |TOOLS & EQUIPMENT AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES SCREWDRIVER SET 09/12/20 5.99 | 44534
582-582-801.000 [PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SD MYERS INC TRANSFORMER OIL TESTING IN SUBSTATI({09/10/20 1,309.00 | 44560
582-582-801.000 |PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL RANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS MISS DIG FOR SEPTEMBER 09/01/20 12.59
582-582-850.000 |TELEPHONE ATT U.VERSE LARGE CAPACITY METER UVERSE 08/26/20 41.10 | 44493
Total For Dept 582 ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION 1,382.88
Dept 583 GENERAL EXPENSES
582-583-719.000 |HOSPITALIZATION 44 NORTH COBRA RETIREES 09/17/20 3.22 | 44542
582-583-726.000 |LIFE INSURANCE STANDARD, THE LIFE INS 09/01/20 2221 | 44554
582-583-752.000 |OFFICE SUPPLIES NATIONAL OFFICE PRODUCTS PAPER 09/11/20 9.87 | 44547
582-583-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES VISTA PRINT BUSINESS CARDS 07/20/20 30.52 | 44521
582-583-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES EYE WASH SOLUTION 09/08/20 27.74 | 44491
582-583-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES RAHILLY IGA WATER 09/10/20 3.99 | 44515
582-583-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES PAPER TOWELS 09/14/20 28.33 | 44534
582-583-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES IMAGING UNIT 09/16/20 14.63 | 44534
582-583-752.200 |IT SOFTWARE LT. RIGHT EMAIL SUBSCRIPTIONS 09/03/20 849.50 | 44507
582-583-753.000 |TOOLS & EQUIP (UND CAP THRESH) |LYNN AUTO PARTS INC. ADAPTER 09/30/20 32.99
582-583-767.000 |CLOTHING - UNIFORMS RITZ SAFETY LINEMAN UNIFORM 09/01/20 340.30 | 44528
582-583-801.000 |PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL FAIR, ALMA MONTHLY CLEANING SERVICES AUGUST 2({09/15/20 100.00
582-583-801.200 |LEGAL SONDEE, RACINE & DOREN PLC LEGAL COUNCIL 08/31/20 78.75 | 44555
582-583-850.000 |TELEPHONE VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00001 FAX  |09/07/20 5.80 | 44558
582-583-850.000 |906-291-0055 HR VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00002 - CELL |09/07/20 10.42 | 44558
582-583-850.000 [906-291-0608 LINEMAN VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00002 - CELL |09/07/20 20.84 | 44558
582-583-850.000 |906-450-0919 LINEMAN VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00002 - CELL |09/07/20 20.83 | 44558
582-583-850.000 |906-291-0136 MECHANIC VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00002 - CELL [09/07/20 20.83 | 44558
582-583-850.000 |906-293-3433 GENRAL VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK 09/07/20 6.97 | 44558
582-583-850.000 |906-293-5681 W/L. CLERK 40% VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK  [09/07/20 10.70 | 44558
582-583-850.000 [906-291-1621] VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK  [09/07/20 6.97 | 44558
582-583-850.000 |906-291-1622 H,R. VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK [09/07/20 6.97 | 44558
582-583-850.000 |906-291-1627 W/L VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK [09/07/20 13.94 | 44558
582-583-850.000 [906-293-8531 VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK  |09/07/20 13.38 | 44558
582-583-850.000 |906-291-1625 FINANCE VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK [09/07/20 6.97 | 44558
582-583-850.000 |906-291-1223 VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK [09/07/20 6.97 | 44558
582-583-850.000 |TELEPHONE AT&T WATER/LIGHT PHONE 09/07/20 70.69 | 44537
582-583-850.000 |TELEPHONE HTC-HIAWATHA TELEPHONE CO JAMADOTS - FIBER OPTICS 09/25/20 17.50
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582-583-850.000 |TELEPHONE HTC-HIAWATHA TELEPHONE CO 00042108-7 INTERNET 09/28/20 19.99
582-583-851.000 |POSTAGE UNITED STATES POST OFFICE UNIFORMS/POSTAGE 07/17/20 28.80 | 44556
582-583-851.000 |POSTAGE ARISTA INFORMATION SYSTEMS INC|UB POSTAGE 08/28/20 209.17 | 44535
582-583-900.000 |PRINTING AND PUBLISHING ARISTA INFORMATION SYSTEMS INC|UB BILLIG 08/31/20 206.70 | 44535
582-583-910.000  |PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC AS|ELECTRIC CONFERENCES 07/20/20 350.00 | 44521
582-583-910.000 [PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC AS|REFUND FOR EARLY REGISTRATION 07/21/20 (30.00Y] 44521
582-583-913.000 |TRAVEL WATKINS, ALLISON JAMES-MESLOH MEDIATION 08/30/20 87.47 | 44559
582-583-913.000 |TRAVEL NORTH COUNTRY MOTEL ROOM- JAMES-MESLOH MEDIATION 08/12/20 31.50 | 44556
582-583-915.000 |MEMBERSHIPS & SUBSCRIPTIONS Z00OM TELECONFERENCING COUNCIL/WATER&LI{08/01/20 29.28 | 44521
582-583-915.000 |MEMBERSHIPS & SUBSCRIPTIONS Z00M ZOOM SERVICES - SEPTEMBER 2020 09/01/20 29.28
582-583-932.000 |VEHICLES REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE|FOSTER HARDWARE HOSE BILGE 09/10/20 11.97 | 44503
582-583-935.000 |PROPERTY LIABILITY INSURANCE MML WORKERS' COMP FUND LIABILITY INSURANCE 09/15/20 508.66 | 44510
582-583-935.000 |PROPERTY LIABILITY INSURANCE MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISK MANAG|LIABILITY INS 09/17/20 8,725.81 | 44546
582-583-935.000 |PROPERTY LIABILITY INSURANCE MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISK MANAG|LIABILITY INS 09/17/20 3.807.70 | 44546
Total For Dept 583 GENERAL EXPENSES 15,778.16
Dept 584 ELECTRIC GENERATION
582-584-801.000 |PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL NORTHERN PUMP SERVICES CATHODIC PROTECTION SURVEY 09/18/20 655.00 | 44563
Total For Dept 584 ELECTRIC GENERATION 655.00
Dept 586 PURCHASED POWER
582-586-926.000 |[PURCHASED POWER CLOVERLAND ELECTRIC CO-OP MONTHLY POWER BILL- JULY 08/25/20 5,424.34 | 44525
582-586-926.000 |PURCHASED POWER CLOVERLAND ELECTRIC CO-OP MONTHLY POWER BILL AUGUST 2020 09/24/20 5,352.63
582-586-926.100  |ATC TRANSMISSION MONTHLY INV |AMERICAN TRANSMISSION COMPAN|AUGUST 2020 NETWORK TRANSMISSION CH09/08/20 | 1 1,295.94
Total For Dept 586 PURCHASED POWER 22,072.91
Dept 587 ENERGY OPTIMIZATION
582-587-801.000 [PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL MECA MONTHLY INCENTIVES 09/04/20 3,666.79 | 44562
Total For Dept 587 ENERGY OPTIMIZATION 3,666.79
Total For Fund 582 Electric Fund 43,612.55
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Fund 591 Water Fund

Dept 536 WATER SYSTEM

591-536-719.000 |HOSPITALIZATION 44 NORTH COBRA RETIREES 09/17/20 270 | 44542
591-536-726.000 |LIFE INSURANCE STANDARD, THE LIFE INS 09/01/20 72,11 | 44554
591-536-752.000 |OFFICE SUPPLIES NATIONAL OFFICE PRODUCTS PAPER 09/11/20 9.87 | 44547
591-536-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES FIREHOSE DIRECT FLUSHING HOSES 06/30/20 376.70 | 44521
591-536-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES EYE WASH SOLUTION 09/08/20 27.74 | 44491
591-536-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES D & D HOME CENTER RODENT SCREENS FOR WELLS 09/10/20 31.98 | 44498
591-536-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES LYNN AUTO PARTS INC. CABLE TIE WELL 7 09/10/20 6.24 | 44508
591-536-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES RAHILLY IGA WATER 09/10/20 3.99 | 44515
591-536-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES PVC FITTINGS RISER EXTENDERS 07/28/20 10.86 | 44521
591-536-752.100 |[OPERATING SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES PAPER TOWELS 09/14/20 28.00 | 44534
591-536-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES IMAGING UNIT 09/16/20 14.63 | 44534
591-536-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES HAWKINS INC AZONE 15 1 # BLK MINI-BULK 09/20/20 212.66
591-536-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES D & D HOME CENTER PVC TUBING 09/30/20 12.00
591-536-752.200 |[IT SOFTWARE 1LT. RIGHT EMAIL SUBSCRIPTIONS 09/03/20 849.50 | 44507
591-536-753.000 |TOOLS & EQUIP UND CAP THRESH AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES SCREWDRIVER SET 09/12/20 5.99 | 44534
591-536-801.000 [PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SEHSAULT STE MARIE CITY HALL MONTHLY WATER SAMPLES 09/05/20 54.00 | 44529
391-536-801.000 [PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL LIVELY, JOSEPH WATER OPERATOR TEMP WORK 09/01/20 297.50 | 44561
591-536-801.000 |PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL GINNEVER ELECTRIC 100 AMP BREAKER 09/10/20 637.00
591-536-801.000 |PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL RANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS MISS DIG FOR SEPTEMBER 09/01/20 12.58
591-536-801.000 |PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL FAIR, ALMA MONTHLY CLEANING SERVICES AUGUST 2{09/15/20 100.00
591-536-801.200 |LEGAL SONDEE, RACINE & DOREN PLC LEGAL COUNCIL 08/31/20 26.25 | 44555
591-536-850.000 [FAX VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00001 FAX  [09/07/20 5.80 | 44558
591-536-850.000 |906-450-0919 LINEMAN VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00002 - CELL [09/07/20 20.83 | 44558
591-536-850.000 [906-291-0608 LINEMAN VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00002 - CELL [09/07/20 20.84 | 44558
591-536-850.000 [906-291-0055 HR VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00002 - CELL [09/07/20 10.42 | 44558
591-536-850.000 |906-293-5681 W/L CLERK 40% VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK  |09/07/20 10.70 | 44558
591-536-850.000 |906-293-3433 GENERAL VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK [09/07/20 6.97 | 44558
591-536-850.000 [906-291-1625 FINANCE VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK.  [09/07/20 6.97 | 44558
591-536-850.000 [906-291-1627 W/L VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK  [09/07/20 13.94 | 44558
591-536-850.000 [906-291-1622 H.R. VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK. [09/07/20 6.97 | 44558
591-536-850.000 [906-291-1621 VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK  [09/07/20 6.97 | 44558
591-536-850.000 [906-291-1223 VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK [09/07/20 6.97 | 44558
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44537

591-536-850.000 |TELEPHONE AT&T WATER/LIGHT PHONE 0907720 23.56
591-536-850.000 |TELEPHONE HTC-HIAWATHA TELEPHONE CO JAMADOTS - FIBER OPTICS 09/25/20 17.50
591-536-850.000 |TELEPHONE HTC-HIAWATHA TELEPHONE CO 00042108-7 INTERNET 09/28/20 19.99
591-536-851.000 |POSTAGE UNITED STATES POST OFFICE UNIFORMS/POSTAGE 07/17/20 13.75 | 44556
591-536-851.000 |POSTAGE ARISTA INFORMATION SYSTEMS INC|UB POSTAGE 08/28/20 118.00 | 44535
591-536-851.000 |[POSTAGE UNITED STATES POST OFFICE WATER TEST APPS 08/18/20 26.50 | 44556
591-536-851.000 |POSTAGE UNITED STATES POST OFFICE LEAD/COPPER WATER SAMPLES 08/20/20 39.55 | 44556
591-536-900.000 |PUBLISHING & PRINTING ARISTA INFORMATION SYSTEMS INC|UB BILLIG 08/31/20 116.60 | 44535
591-536-910.000 |PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT STATE OF MICHIGAN WATER TESTING FEES D-3 08/31/20 70.00 | 44518
591-536-910.000 |PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT STATE OF MICHIGAN WATER OPERATOR TESTS S-3 08/28/20 70.00 | 44519
591-536-910.000 |PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT STATE OF MICHIGAN WATER OPERATOR TEST D-3 08/28/20 70.00 | 44520
591-536-913.000 |[TRAVEL WATKINS, ALLISON JAMES-MESLOH MEDIATION 08/30/20 37.49 | 44559
591-536-913.000 |TRAVEL NORTH COUNTRY MOTEL ROOM- JAMES-MESLOH MEDIATION 08/12/20 13.50 | 44556
591-536-915.000 |MEMBERSHIPS & SUBSCRIPTIONS Z00OM TELECONFERENCING COUNCIL/WATER&LI1{08/01/20 2928 | 44521
591-536-915.000 |MEMBERSHIPS & SUBSCRIPTIONS ZOOM ZOOM SERVICES - SEPTEMBER 2020 09/01/20 29.28
591-536-935.000 [FROPERTY LIABILITY INSURANCE  |MML WORKERS' COMP FUND LIABILITY INSURANCE 09/15/20 273.89 | 44510
591-536-935.000 |PROPERTY LIABILITY INSURANCE MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISK MANAG|LIABILITY INS 09/17/20 4,698.51 | 44546
591-536-935.000 |PROPERTY LIABILITY INSURANCE MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISK MANAG|LIABILITY INS 09/17/20 2,050.30 | 44546

Total For Dept 536 WATER SYSTEM 10,627.38

Total For Fund 591 Water Fund 10,627.38

Fund Totals:

Fund 582 Electric Fund 43,612.55

Fund 591 Water Fund 10,627.38

Total For All Funds: 54,239.93
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STATE OF MICHIGAN

DEPARTMENT OF |t ol B
ENVIRONMENT, GREAT LAKES, AND ENERGY EYLE
MARQUETTE DISTRICT OFFICE

GRETCHEN WHITMER LIESL EICHLER CLARK
GOVERNCR DIRECTOR

August 12, 2020

Ms. Terese Schumer WSSN: 04720
Village of Newberry County: Luce
302 East McMillan Avenue System: Newberry Water & Light

Newberry, Michigan 49868
Dear Ms. Schumer:
SUBJECT: VIOLATION NOTICE - Monitoring and Reporting for Disinfection Byproducts

The Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE), Drinking
Water and Environmental Healith Division (DWEHD) records show that Newberry Water
& Light is in violation of the Safe Drinking Water Act, 1976 PA 399, as amended

(Act 399); R 325.10719e Disinfectant residuals, disinfection byproducts, and disinfection